

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
4/29/2019 4:30 PM

Court of Appeals No. 52389-2-II
(Pierce County Superior Court No. 14-1-00779-7)

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION TWO

IN RE RESTRAINT OF VENIAMIN RUSEV,

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

VENIAMIN RUSEV,

Petitioner.

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PERSONAL RESTRAINT PETITION

DAVID L. DONNAN
Attorney for Petitioner

MERYHEW LAW GROUP
200 Broadway, Suite 301
Seattle, Washington 98122
david@meryhewlaw.com
(206) 264-1590

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ARGUMENT IN REPLY..... 1

 A. Instructing the jury regarding the state’s burden to disprove self-defense beyond a reasonable doubt was not reasonable..... 1

 1. Ample evidence supported a request for self-defense instruction..... 1

 2. The failure to seek instructions on self-defense to guide the jury’s deliberations was not reasonable..... 3

 3. Petitioner was substantially prejudiced by the incomplete and inadequate instructions. 6

 B. Improper argument prejudiced the jury’s ability to fairly resolve the conflicting evidence and properly apply the law. 9

 1. The prosecutor’s closing and rebuttal included improper argument. 9

 2. The improper argument prejudiced the jury’s ability to render a reliable verdict..... 12

 C. The robbery and assault offenses furthered the same ultimate criminal objective and were the same criminal conduct; therefore, there was no reasonable basis not to so argue. 13

 2. The robbery and assault convictions concerning ihor..... 14

 3. The failure to challenge the same criminal conduct determination served to tactical purpose. 16

D. Petitioner received constitutionally deficient representation where defense counsel failed to advocate for an exceptional sentence below the standard range to ameliorate the effect of the firearm enhancements.....	20
1. Petitioner’s sentence	20
2. The sra allows for an exceptional sentences to ameliorate the onerous effects of the consecutive firearm enhancements.....	21
3. The failure to advocate for an exceptional sentence fell below the standards of reasonable practice and relief is appropriate.....	22
II. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court

<u>In re Connick</u> , 144 Wn.2d 442, 28 P.3d 729 (2001)	13, 15, 16
<u>In re Goodwin</u> , 146 Wn.2d 861, 50 P.3d 618 (2002)	19
<u>In re Matter of Swagerty</u> , 186 Wn.2d 801, 383 P.3d 454 (2016).....	24
<u>In re Pers Restraint of Phelps</u> , 190 Wn.2d 155, 410 P.3d 1142 (2018).....	12
<u>State v. Brett</u> , 126 Wn.2d 136, 892 P.2d 29 (1995)	11
<u>State v. Chenoweth</u> , 185 Wn.2d 218, 370 P.3d 6 (2016)	15
<u>State v. Fernandez-Medina</u> , 141 Wn.2d 448, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000)	5
<u>State v. Fisher</u> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....	12
<u>State v. Janes</u> , 121 Wn.2d 220, 850 P.2d 495 (1993).....	1
<u>State v. McFarland</u> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1998)	5, 21, 22, 24
<u>State v. Music</u> , 79 Wn.2d 699, 489 P.2d 159 (1971), <i>judgment vacated in part by</i> , 408 U.S. 940, 92 S.Ct. 2877, 33 L.Ed.2d 764 (1972).....	12
<u>State v. Reichenbach</u> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004)	23
<u>State v. Susan</u> , 152 Wash. 365, 278 P. 149 (1929)	13
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987).....	23
<u>State v. Vike</u> , 125 Wn.2d 407, 885 P.2d 824 (1994).....	15
<u>State v. Walden</u> , 131 Wn.2d 469, 932 P.2d 1237 (1997)	1, 6, 8, 17
<u>State v. Warren</u> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008).....	10
<u>State v. Wilkins</u> , 200 Wn.App. 794, 403 P.3d 8909 (2017)	15
<u>State v. Worl</u> 129 Wn.2d 416, 918 P.2d 905(1996)	17

United States Supreme Court

Roe v. Flores-Ortega, 528 U.S. 470, 120 S.Ct. 1029,
145 L.Ed.2d 985 (2000)..... 6

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052,
80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)..... 5, 16, 23

Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U.S. 510, 123 S.Ct. 2527,
156 L.Ed.2d 471 (2003) 6

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.010.....21

RCW 9.94A.533.....21

RCW 9.94A.535.....21

Washington Court of Appeals

In re Personal Restraint of Hubert, 138 Wn.App. 924, 158 P.3d 1282
(2007).....23

State v. Adame, 56 Wn.App. 803, 785 P.2d 1144, *review denied* 114
Wn.2d 1030 (1990).....14

State v. Calvert, 79 Wn.App. 569, 903 P.2d 1003, *review denied* 129
Wn.2d 1005 (1995)..... 14, 15

State v. Clark 46 Wn.App. 856, 732 P.2d 1029 (1987).....17

State v. Freeman, 118 Wn.App. 365, 76 P.3d 732 (2003) *affirmed* 153
Wn.2d 765, 108 P.3d 753 (2005)17

State v. Green, 46 Wn.App. 92, 730 P.2d 1350, *reversed on other grounds
and remanded* 109 Wn.2d 207, 743 P.2d 1237 (1986).....18

State v. Kirvin, 37 Wn.App. 452, 682 P.2d 919 (1984) 7

State v. McClam, 69 Wn.App. 885, 850 P.2d 1377, *review denied*, 122
Wn.2d 1021 (1993)..... 6

<u>State v. Nitsch</u> , 100 Wn.App. 512, 997 P.2d 1000, <i>review denied</i> 141 Wn.2d 1030 (2000).....	16
<u>State v. Phuong</u> , 174 Wn.App. 494, 299 P.3d 37, <i>review denied</i> 182 Wn.2d 1022 (2013).....	19
<u>State v. Powell</u> , 150 Wn.App. 139, 206 P.3d 703 (2009).....	4, 8
<u>State v. Taylor</u> , 90 Wn.App. 312, 950 P.2d 526(1998).....	17
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 176 Wn.App. 138, 307 P.3d 819, <i>review granted</i> 180 Wn.2d 1001 (2013) <i>affirmed</i> 181 Wn.2d 795.....	14
